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Architectural Account 

1. [ANATOMICAL INSTITUTE]. CREMER, Friedrich Albert. DAS NEUE ANATOMIE GEBÄUDE 
ZU BERLIN Mit zehn kupfertafeln. Berlin, Verlag Von Ernst & Korn, (Gropius'sche Buch- und 
Kunsthandlung), 1866.  

Small folio, pp. [ii], 4 with ten engraved plates and plans (one double-page); 
some occasional minor marginal dust-soiling, and some light foxing; in modern 
marbled wrappers with new endpapers; a good copy.             £585 

First separate edition of this attractively illustrated architectural 
account of the design and construction of the new anatomical 
Institute at the Friedrich-Wilhelms-Universität, Berlin, by the noted 
German architect Friedrich Albert Cremer (1824-1891). The engraved 
plates include depiction’s of some of the finer details of the building, 
including some of the ornate light fittings, and even the water closets, 
with plans of the proposed grounds also included.  

Cremer, the son of the builder Johann Peter Cremer (1785-1853), 
studied architecture at the Berlin Academy in 1846. After some time spent in the Prussian Army 
as a hydraulics engineer, he returned to Berlin in 1859 and was appointed as a building 
Inspector. His first major architectural project, together with Carl Johann Christian 
Zimmermann (1831-1911), was an expansion to the Berlin debt prison to create a women’s 
prison. This was followed  by his two most famous commissions for the Friedrich-Wilhelms-
Universität: designing both a new Anatomical Institute building as discussed here, and under 
the guidance of the new director of Chemistry August Wilhelm von Hofmann, a new purpose-
built chemistry laboratory, about which Cremer also published a similar account in 1868, Das 
neue chemische laboratorium zu Berlin.  

 



 
The present account was also published in Zeitschrift für Bauwesen 16/1866 and 17/1867. 
OCLC locates copies at Cornell, the New York Public Library, the NLM, Glasgow, the Victoria and 

Albert Museum and the British Library.  

 

2. [ANATOMICAL MUSEUM]. MAYER, August Franz Joseph Carl. ICONES SELECTAE 
PRAEPARATORUM MUSEI ANATOMICI UNIVERSITATIS FRIDERICIAE WILHELMIAE 
RHENANAE: quae Bonnae floret: descriptae atque epigrammatis nonnullis insignitae ... Cum 
VI tabulis Lithographicis. Bonnae: Prostat apud Adolphum Marcum, 1831.  

Folio, pp. 28; with six fine lithograph plates, retaining tissue guards; some occasional light marginal 
browning and spotting; in the original printed green wrappers, spine neatly rebacked; a very good copy. 
                    £585 

First edition of this brief discussion of some of the 
anatomical specimens held by the Medical Faculty of the 
Rheinischen Friedrich-Wilhelms-Universität, Bonn, 
highlighting in particular a number of embryological, 
teratological and obstetrical specimens, including a 
number of hermaphrodites, and which are finely illustrated 
in the six lithograph plates. August Franz Joseph Karl Mayer 
(1787-1865) studied in Tübingen and received his doctorate 
in 1812. From 1813 he became prosector in Bern, being 
elevated to professor of anatomy, pathological anatomy and 
physiology in 1815. In 1819 he accepted an invitation to 
assume the same position in Bonn, where he maintained a 
large practice besides his academic duties. He held this 
position until 1856, when he retired. Mayer was a very 

prolific writer, publishing some 145 works, though written in the tradition of the natural 
philosophers, many have fallen somewhat into obscurity. 

The Medical Faculty at Bonn dates back to 1786 and the inauguration of the University, with 
the first chair of anatomy, surgical procedures and obstetrics being Claudius Rougemont 
(1756-1818). It was during Mayer’s tenure that a new Anatomical Institute, designed by the 
architect Hermann Friedrich Waesemann (1813-1879), was opened in 1826 and which included 
a central rotunda auditorium which could seat 200 students. A room was dedicated to the 
anatomical collections, Mayer taking advantage in the present work, to discuss some of the 
specimens on display and promote the University’s collection. The collection soon outgrew the 
space, and by 1872 the Anatomical Faculty was moved to a new building, the ‘Old Anatomy’ 
becoming an art museum. 

Engelmann p. 275; OCLC locates copies at Chicago, Berkeley, Cleveland, Dartmouth, College of 
Physicians, Harvard and the NLM.  

 

3. [ANGIOLOGY]. BARKOW, Hans Carl Leopold. ERLÄUTERUNGEN ZUR LEHRE VON DEN 
ERWEITERUNGEN UND VERKRÜMMUNGEN DER GEFÄSSE Mit 19 lithographirten zum 
theil colorirten tafeln und 13 dem text eingedruckten holzschnitten. Breslau, Ferdinand Hirt’s 
Konigliche Universitats-Buchhandlung, 1871.  

Large folio, pp. xxiv, 38, with 19 lithograph plates, eight hand-coloured and one folding, and 13 
woodcut text illustrations; title page and text somewhat browned throughout due to paper quality, with 
some light foxing and soiling to plates; gutters exposed in a number of places but holding firm;  in 
original brown blindstamped publisher’s cloth, neatly recased, upper cover lettered in gilt, tail of spine a 
little nicked and worn, with neat tear in centre of spine, spine and covers a little spotted and soiled, 



 
extremities bumped, corners lightly worn; with the ex-libris bookplate of ‘Noble Suydam Rustum Maluf 
M.D.’ on front paste down.                  £1,200 

Scarce first edition of this little known work on the arteries and circulatory system, and 
highlighting in particular aortic aneurysms, a continuation of his studies outlined in the 1869 
Verkrümmungen der gefässe.  

Hans Carl Leopold Barkow (1798-1875), was a noted German anatomist and physiologist. 
He took the chair of anatomy at Breslau in 1835, and in 1845 was appointed as Director of the 
Anatomical Institute, which flourished under his leadership. A renowned teacher, he was the 
author of a number of works, several of which are cited by Goldschmid and praised for their 
fine illustrations. 

Dobbs, p. 17 for ‘Barkow’s ligament’; Hirsch I p. 335-6; see Goldschmid pp. 202-3 for this work; 
not in Waller, Osler, Heirs or Cushing; not in Willius & Keys.  

  
 

4. BARBIERI Matteo and Zenone BONGIOVANNI. ILLUSTRAZIONE DELLE TERME DI 
CALDIERO nel distretto veronese dei Signori... Medici Fisici. [Verona, Dalla Stamperia 
Giuliari], 1795.  

4to, pp. [ii] title-page, 226, [2] colophon and blank; with attractive copper-engraved frontispiece, 
engraved title-page vignette, and five large folding letterpress tables, plate II bound upside down, some 
ink spotting to verso of plate IV, and faint dampstain, and later repair to plate V; small tear in centre of 
first part title (p.5) touching one letter but with no loss; some occasional light foxing and soiling, 
otherwise clean and crisp;  a wide-margined copy in late 19th century vellum backed green decorated 
boards, black and green morocco labels on spine lettered in gilt (one label slightly nicked), a couple of 
minor scuffs to boards, some light marginal wear; an appealing copy.             £985 

First edition, and an attractive wide-margined copy, of this seemingly scarce and 
attractively produced detailed history and analysis of the chemical and medicinal properties of 
the celebrated thermal spa at Caldiero, just outside Verona, frequented since Roman times.   

The fine copper-engraved frontispiece depicts the spa, together with a brief annotated 
legend, and is signed ‘Dall’Acqua Vicentino scul’ and engraved by Leonardo Manzati of Verona. 
The five large folding letterpress tables describe other Italian and Sicilian mineral and thermal 
spas, noting their characteristics, chemical properties, and medical benefits. Both Barbieri (fl. 
1778-1802) and Bongiovanni (fl. 1784-1795) were doctors, and so include a number of case 



 
histories as further testimony to the beneficial effects of the spa and mud treatments. Also 
included is a list of the historical and medical writers who have studied Caldiero. The work was 
submitted in response to a competition posed in 1792 by the Accademia d’Agricoltura 
Commercio ed Arti di Verona. 

Platneriana p. 79; not in Blake, Waller, Wellcome, Osler or Lozzi; OCLC: 77195252 cites two copies 
at Illinois and the New York Academy of Medicine, with KVK locating copies at the National Library of 
Italy, the British Library, the BnF and Berlin only.  

 

 

5. BOCK, Carl August. BESCHREIBUNG DES FÜNFTEN NERVENPAARES und seiner 
Verbindungen mit anderen Nerven, vorzüglich mit dem Gangliensysteme. Mit Kupfertafeln.- 
Meissen: bei Friedrich Wilhelm Goedsche, 1817. [together with]: NACHTRAG ZU DER 
BESCHREIBUNG DES FÜNFTEN HIRNNERVEN und seiner Verbindungen mit andern 
Nerven, vorzüglich mit dem Gangliensysteme. Mit Kupfertafeln. Meissen: bei Friedrich 
Wilhelm Goedsche, 1821.  

Together two companion works, small folios; pp. xii, 90 with 5 engraved, partly coloured 
plates by J. F. Rosenmüller del. and J. F. Schröter, sculp., numbered Tab. 1-3 with two plates 
in outline; pp. 15, [1] blank, with 4 engraved plates (two in outline and two hand-coloured); 
both volumes somewhat browned and foxed, though more prominent in the second work 
which also has a dampstain affecting lower right corner; with two ex-libris on the inner front 
cover: Richard M. Wegner and Prof. Eßbach, and with the signature of the anatomist ‘A. 
Otto’ (Adolph Wilhelm Otto 1786-1845) on both title-pages;  in contemporary black 
marbled paper boards, somewhat rubbed and soiled, with prominent loss of paper along 
spine of first volume, and some loss along spines.           £1,400 

Rare first edition, complete in two parts and published over four years, of 
this strikingly illustrated treatise on the spinal nerves, which carry motor, 
sensory, and autonomic signals between the spinal cord and the body. The 
second part offered here is a more deluxe issue with very detailed hand-
colouring, rather than just the arteries being hand-coloured in red, as found in 
volume one. In this early and little known work by the Prosector of Leipzig 
University, August Karl Bock (1782 - 1833), the noted German anatomist 
illustrates his work with striking hand coloured plates, engraved on copper by 
the renowned Leipzig engraver J. F. Schröter, and those in the first volume drawn 
by the Leipzig surgeon Johann Christian Rosenmüller (1771-1820), who had 
himself published in 1805-7 his own finely illustrated surgical atlas 
Chirurgische-Anatomische abbildungen für Ärzte und Wundärzte. Both Bock 
and Rosenmüller took great pride in combining the arts of painting and 



 
anatomy, their works being particularly noteworthy for clarity and detail. Bock was 
subsequently to publish a number of anatomical works, culminating in his large and noted 
atlas of 1833 Chirurgish-Anatomische Tafeln, which adopted the use of striking 'key-hole' 
cross sections, with various small portions of skin and muscles removed to enable the student 
to comprehend the complex layered nature of the human body.  

Bock was renowned as an excellent teacher of anatomy, able to provide clear 
representations of anatomical objects and preparations for his students, and indeed his 
anatomical preparations enriched the anatomical museum in Leipzig. This early work vividly 
conveys his great skill. 

 OCLC locates copies at Yale, Harvard, NLM, College of Physicians, Wisconsin,  

  

 

6. [BOTANICAL WALL CHARTS]. BRÜLLOW, Friedrich. BOTANISCHE WANDKARTE (In 9 
Blättern.) Berlin, Verlag von Georg Reimer. 1855.      

Small folio, 475 x 307mm; 9 double-page folding chromolithograph plates 468 x 590mm, gutter of 
plate IX with neat and relatively discreet tape repair, with some occasional light soiling and marginal 
creasing, otherwise bright and fresh and with no evidence of having been wall mounted; loosely housed 
within a modern brown cloth backed portfolio, original printed wrapper mounted on upper cover, lightly 
soiled and stained, with minor edgewear; a good set.               £850 

A lovely and vibrant educational work introducing 
young students to the elementary biology of plants, by the 
German botanist and teacher Friedrich von Brüllow (1811-
1891). The nine striking chromolithographs, and which 
include 134 representations of the inner and outer 
workings of plants, were intended to be wall-mounted in a 
series, and are yet another fine example of the enduring 
popularity of the use of large wall charts to aid the teaching 
of the natural sciences, reflecting also the growing 
flowering of ‘infographics’ that emerged during the mid-
nineteenth century, as the industrialisation of printing 
made it easier and cheaper to create printed material using 
detailed colour illustrations. Whilst some of the drawings   



 
were by Brüllow himself, according to a contemporary review in the Österreichisches 

botanisches Wochenblatt (Vol VI, p. 191) he also drew upon the work of Von Schneiden, 
Schacht, Rossmässler, Winkler and Schnitzlein. The review warmly praises his endeavour in 
providing such a clear and accessible introduction to the such for lower school children. 

The Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, record an accompanying text pamphlet Anleitung zum 
gebrauche’ of 38 pages, but that is not present here, and we can find no other copies cited. 

Pritzel 1271; OCLC locates copies (without text) at Cambridge and the New York Botanical Garden, 
and Pennsylvania Horticultural Society and Berlin Staatsbibliothek (both seemingly with the text).  

 

 

7. BRAUNE, Wilhelm DIE OBERSCHENKELVENE DES MENSCHEN in Anatomischer und 
Klinischer beziehung. Mit sechs tafeln in farbendruck. Leipzig, verlag von Veit & Comp.    1871.  

Small folio, pp. vi, [2], 28; with six partially hand-coloured lithograph plates; some foxing throughout, 
more prominent in early leaves, with some staining and foxing to plates; in contemporary red cloth 
backed grey boards, with paper printed label on upper cover, covers a little scuffed and soiled with quite 
prominent ink stain affecting top margin of upper cover, and smaller mark at the lower fore-edge, 
extremities and corners lightly bumped and worn; a good copy.              £350 

Uncommon first edition of this finely illustrated anatomical treatise on the femoral vein, 
by the noted German anatomist Wilhelm Braune (1831–1892), published just a year before his 
groundbreaking and iconic Topographische-anatomischer Atlas (1872), famous for its use of 
frozen sections.  

 

  

Braune studied at the universities of Göttingen and Würzburg, and in 1872, became 
professor of topographical anatomy at the University of Leipzig. His works are renowned for 
his excellent use of lithography to depict the anatomy of the human body, of which this is a 
striking and early example. A second edition was published in 1873, together with a companion 
volume ‘Die Venen der menschlichen Hand’, and which are sometimes found together. These 



 
preliminary works and studies eventually culminated in his publication of ‘Das venensystem 
des menschlichen körpers’ (1884-1889), and which GM remarks was also ‘notable for its 
excellent illustrations’. 

OCLC locates copies at Cambridge, Edinburgh, the Royal College of Surgeons, Chicago, Michigan, 
Columbia, NYAM and Cleveland.  

 

La Valette’s own copy - a sumptuous work 

8. [CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS IN FRANCE]. [LA VALETTE, Charles Jean Maris Felix de, 
Marquis]. LES ÉTABLISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX DE BIENFAISANCE PLACÉS SOUS LE 
PATRONAGE DE L’IMPÉRATRICE. Maison des Quinze-Vingts. Hospice du Mont-Genèvre. 
Maison de Charenton. Institution des sourds-muets de Paris. Institution des jeunes aveugles. 
Institution des sourdes-muettes de Bordeaux. Asile Impérial de Vincennes. Asile Impérial du 
Vésinet. Institution des sourds-muets de Chambéry. Monographies présentées à Sa Majesté par 
Son Excellence Monsieur le Marquis de La Valette, ministre secrétaire d'état au département de 
l'Intérieur. Paris Imprimerie Impériale, 1866.  

Large imperial folio, pp. xxiv, 394, [2] blank; with tinted engraved vignette head-piece portrait of the 
Empress Eugenie at head of dedication, and 39 engraved plates and floor plans, of which 19 are on china 
paper, 15 are floor plans (6 of which are double-page), 9 are exquisite etchings by Léon Gaucherel 
showing exterior views of the institutions, and two are printed in colour; aside from some occasional 
minor foxing, a lovely, clean copy;  bound in full red morocco, with triple, triple gilt fillet border with 
gilt interlace at each corner, spine in six compartments lettered and tooled in gilt, with gilt crown and the 
initials ‘LV’ in centre of upper cover, with decorative turn-ins and green moiré silk endpapers, all edges 
gilt; minor scratch and scuffing to lower corner of upper cover, with some wear and nicking to tail of 
spine, and tail of upper cover; the copy of the compiler, the Interior Minister the Marquis de La Valette; 
a lovely copy.                  £3,850 

A magnificent, rare and finely illustrated survey of 
nine of France’s leading charitable and benevolent 
institutions, undertaken by the Interior Minister, the 
Marquis Charles Jean Marie Felix de La Valette (1806-
1881), to commemorate and celebrate the Imperial 
decree of August 8th 1865 which had placed them under 
the patronage of Eugenie, wife of Napoleon III and 
empress of France (1853–70). The nine ‘Établissements 
généraux de Bienfaisance’ granted Imperial patronage 
had all played a significant role in the provision of care 
to those in need across France, and the present 
comprehensive and detailed work provides a historical 
survey of each institution, together with information 
regarding their administration, medical facilities, 
financial standing, and architectural design. The 
ancient ‘Maison des Quinze-Vingts’ was one of the only 
institutions in France to support and lodge blind people 

in the first half of the nineteenth century. Believed to have been founded by St. Louis in 1260, 
its aim was to help 300 (quinze-vingts) people and their families. It had in fact, already been 
placed under the patronage of the Empress in June 1854. The ‘Hospice du Mont-Genèvre’, 
situated in the Hautes-Alps and founded in the 14th century by Humbert II, provided refuge to 
travellers and pilgrims crossing the mountains from France en route to Spain and Italy. The 
‘Maison de Charenton’ was founded in 1641, and treated those with mental afflictions. 



 
Founded in 1778 by Louis XVI, the ‘Institution des sourds-muets de Paris’ provided education 
and instruction to young deaf-mutes. The ‘Institution des jeunes aveugles de Paris’ similarly 
provided education and instruction to blind children of both sexes, whilst the ‘Institution des 
sourdes-muettes de Bordeaux’, founded at the end of the 18th century, provided care 
specifically for young girls. The ‘Asile Impérial de Vincennes et du Vésinet’ had been recently 
founded by the Emperor (by decrees of 1855 and 1859) and provided temporary convalescent 
care for workers of both sexes, either injured or suffering from disease. Finally, the ‘Institution 
des sourds-muets de Chambéry’, in the Duchy of Savoy, was founded in 1841 and had come 
under imperial control in 1861. 

 

 

The work is adorned with 39 finely executed engravings and plans, including nine etchings 
by Léon Gaucheral representing views of each institution. The monograph on Charenton 
includes a depiction of the statue of Esquirol, whilst monuments to both L’Épee and Valentin 
Häuy are also depicted. The work of these two leading institutions is further reflected in two 
plates - one printed in red representing various systems of sign language, whilst the other, 
printed in blue, celebrates the work of Louis Braille, and depicts the raised alphabet system.   

Provenance: The present copy appears to be that of the compiler himself, the Marquis 
Charles-Jean-Marie-Felix de La Valette (1806-1881), with his initials ‘LV’ in gilt on the upper 
cover, under a gilt crown. Born in Senlis, this noted French politician was appointed by 
Napoleon III as the Minister of the Interior in March 165, before taking on the foreign affairs 
portfolio in 1868. He was Ambassador in in Constantinople before the Crimean war, and then 
in London from 1869 to 1870. 

OCLC locates copies at Columbia, the Library of Congress, NYPL, the Canadian Centre for 
Architecture, the Wellcome, BL, Manchester, the BnF, Lyon, Delft, the Danish National Library and the 
National Library of Sweden.  

 



 
Deformations of the pelvis 

9. FRITSCH, Heinrich. EIN DURCH FRACTUR SCHRÄGES BECKEN Mit 2 tafeln abbildungen. 
Halle, Max Niemeyer, 1879.  

Small folio, pp. 12, [2]; with two chromolithograph plates, comprising seven figures; text and plates a 
little foxed and spotted;  bound in later brown publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, retaining the 
original brown printed wrappers bounds in, inner hinge starting, spine and upper covers a little stained 
and soiled, with some minor surface scratching and wear to extremities.             £385 

First edition of this uncommon and attractively illustrated 
treatise on deformations of the pelvis by the obstetrician and 
gynecologist Heinrich Fritsch, at the time of writing 
Extraordinary Professor at Halle University (1844-1915). Some of 
his early training had been spent at the obstetrical clinic of 
Robert Michel von Olshausen (1835-1915), to whom he 
dedicates the present work. He subsequently became a full 
professor and director of the obstetrical clinic in Breslau in 1883, 
later taking up a position in Bonn. Fritsch was an excellent 
physician and operator whose work concerns all fields of 
obstetrics and gynaecology. As a highly regarded clinical teacher 
he is credited with having educated a generation of acclaimed 
obstetricians and gynaecologists, including Hermann Johannes 
Pfannenstiel (1862-1909), Erwin Kehrer (born 1874), and Walter 

Stoeckel (1871-1961). In 1894 he provided an early description of "Asherman's syndrome", and 
his name is associated with "Fritsch's manipulation", an obstetric compression technique used 
for controlling bleeding. In 1877, with Hermann Fehling (1847-1925), he founded the 
gynecological journal Zentralblatt für Gynäkologie. 

In the present treatise, Fritsch makes frequent reference to the work of Carl Litzmann, who 
also wrote a number of works on the female pelvis and its anomalies, notably Die formen des 
beckens in 1861. 

OCLC locates one copy at Chicago only.  

 

10. [GEOGRAPHICAL CALLIGRAPHIC ALBUM]. A BEAUTIFUL MANUSCRIPT INTRODUCTION 
TO GEOGRAPHY neatly inscribed in a single calligraphic hand in a number of colours, giving 
basic geographical and historical information about France, and then the other five ‘zones’ of 
the world. [n.p, n.d. but certainly post 1860].      

Neat manuscript in a single calligraphic hand in various colours, and divided into numerous short and 
separately paginated sections, oblong folio, 255 x 400mm; ff. [6], 46; [2]; 1-10, 10bis - 33; 1-3, [1]; 
1-8; 1-2; 1-2; 1; 1; 1; 1-2; 1-6, [1] blank; 1-6; 1-5; 1-5; 1-6, [1] large folding table; 1-8, [1] large folding 
table; 1-4, [1] blank; 1-5; 1-2; 1-2; 1-9; 1-5, [1] blank; 1-29, [1] blank; 1-22, [1] blank; 1-40, [1]; 1-
17, [1] large folding table, [1] large folding chronological table; each leaf with either a single or double 
ruled border in red, black or both; the short section highlighting the ecclesiastical divisions in France 
embellished in black wash; the folding tables all with tears at gutter, though with no significant loss; 
aside from some light soiling and marginal browning, clean and bright;  bound in brown morocco 
backed marbled boards, spine in compartments with raised bands, ruled and lettered in gilt, head and 
tail of spine heavily rubbed, with further wear and scuffing to both joints, both inner hinges cracked due 
to weight of volume, the rear hinge being more fragile, extremities bumped and somewhat worn; still a 
good copy of a most striking volume.       £775 



 
A most striking, extensive, and attractively executed manuscript providing an elementary 

black, is sadly anonymous and we have been so far unable to establish either author, or indeed 
the purpose of its compilation. It is clearly in its final state, possibly as a final proof ready for 
publication, though we have not been able ascertain if this was ever the case. It seems unlikely 
that it was undertaken as a school projection, being so extensive and exquisitely done. There 
seems no suggestion either, that it was ever accompanied by an atlas. 

    

Divided into numerous, separately paginated sections, the compiler first provides a general 
introduction to the five regions of the globe, before a lengthy section on the geography of 
France, including its topography, hydrology, a list of the principle towns, a list of the 86 
‘départements’, and a strikingly illustrated section outlining the ‘Division de la France sous le 
rapport écclésiastique’.  

The section on France is the most comprehensive. From then the author undertakes a 
similar study of Northern Europe, Southern Europe, Asia, Africa, a more detailed section on 
America and South America, and concluding with Oceania, for each noting the points of 
orographical, hydrological, and in some cases commercial and political interest. For example 
the section on England includes a leaf devoted to its industry, key facts concerning London, 
and the monarchal dynasties, ending with Victoria's accession in 1837. A table also provides a 
chronology of the German monarchs ending with Francois II in 1806, with another 
highlighting that of the Austrian Empire, ending with Ferdinand I and noting his abdication 
and succession by his nephew Francis Joseph (which occurred in 1848). A very large folding 
table at the end conveys the divisions and subdivisions of America and Mexico. 

A further signal of the date of publication, is that the author only lists 31 States of the 
Republic of America, the last one listed being that of California which joined the Union in 1850. 
Similarly, the final folding table 'Coup d'oeil sur les principaux événements accomplis par les 
français en Algérie depuis le 29 Decembre 1840, époque à laquelle le général Bugeaud remplaça 
le maréchal Valée' provides a brief chronology up to 1860 and Napoleon III. A most appealing 
and well executed work. 

 

11. JOERDENS, Johann Heinrich DESCRIPTIO NERVI ISCHIADICI Erlangae, Sumtibus Wolfgangi 
Waltheri, 1788.  

Small folio, pp. [8], 18; with appealing engraved title-page vignette by the author signed ‘I. H. Ioerdens 
inv et del’ and five finely engraved plates, three of which are signed ‘J. H. Joerdens ad nat. del Erlangae. 
MDCCLXXVII, J.C. Bock sc. Norimbergae’; title-page a little browned and soiled, with further browning 
and minor soiling throughout, dust-soiling a little more prominent at margins; plates a little browned 
and foxed; uncut, bound in modern black marbled paper wrappers.    £425 



 
First edition and this little known and attractively produced 

neurological treatise providing a description and illustration of the 
‘nervi ischiadici’ or ‘sciatic nerve’, the largest single nerve in the 
human body running from each side of the lower spine and down into 
the back of the thigh. Attractively printed typographically, the work is 
accompanied by a series of fine etched plates , all in good strong 
impressions, by the noted printmaker Johann Carl Bock (1757-1843) 
of Nuremberg.  

The court physician and zoologist Joerdens (Jördens) is also 
renowned for his important work on parasitology, Entomologie und 
Helminthologie, (1801-1802), and which also includes an interesting 

discussion on delusional parasitosis - the state of phobia in which a patient falsely believes that 
they have skin parasites, leading to intense itching and excoriation. 

OCLC records only a handful of European copies.  

  

 

 

 

12. LAPORTE, Etienne. CARTE ASTRONOMIQUE DE L’UNIVERS dressés par Etienne Laporte, Ex 
conférencier à la Sorbonne, Membre de Principale Sociétés Savantes d’Europe, Agrégé de 
L’Université d’Oxford (Angleterre). Paris, Typographie et Lithographie Grandremy et Henon, 
28, Quai de la Rapée, [n.d. but ca.1873-5].  



 
Large partially coloured wood engraved wall chart with letterpress, 137 x 93 cms, dissected into 32 
sections and laid on linen as issued, folding down to 18 x 23.5cms; some occasional light soiling and 
foxing, a couple of neat tears at folds but with no loss, linen rather foxed with a couple of areas of ink 
staining, and one fold somewhat stained; a striking example.                £1,000 

A large and most striking educational wall chart introducing the student to the wonders of 
the universe. A large circular depiction of the solar system with star map and comets, printed 
in blue, black and white dominates, the upper half of the chart. Descriptive text, printed in eight 
columns, is found below and which describes each of the planets with one section devoted to 
a discussion of comets. Sixteen striking illustrations form a border around the chart and which 
include depiction’s of icebergs at the poles, the Cotopaxi Volcano, eclipses, a cross section of 
the earth, orbits of the comets, the phases of the moon, and faces of the moon and Jupiter, a 
large telescope, and the Aurore Boreales. Four smaller circular illustrations surround the main 
solar system illustration, with the title located centrally and contained within an image of a 
globe.  

The British Library date their copy to 1875, with the BnF suggesting a date of 1877. We can 
find no date on the present example. 

 

13. LEE, Robert. THE ANATOMY OF THE NERVES OF THE UTERUS. With two plates. London: 
Hippolyte Baillière, Publisher ... Paris: J. B. Baillière ... Leipzig: T. O. Weigel. 1841.      

Small folio, pp. [ii], 8, [iv]; with two lithograph plates; title-page a little browned, with some marginal 
dust-soiling throughout, plate fore-edges both a little nicked and soiled with the upper corners a bit furled 
and creased; in modern marbled wrappers.                £385 

First edition of this important neurological work on the innervation of the uterus, rather 
begrudging recognised in the Historical Review of the British Obstetrics and Gynaecology as 
‘amongst the outstanding advances of the period’. Lee had extensively examined gravid and 
non-gravid uteruses, and he was amongst the first to identify the two ganglia of the sympathetic 
system on either side of the cervix. His findings ran contrary to the teaching of William Hunter. 

As Diana Manuel recounts in her article in the Journal of the 
Royal Society, Lee was to become involved in a long and bitter 
dispute with the Royal Society over this matter. Believing that any 
paper containing experiements and dissections should be 
examined by referees just as thoroughly as the written work itself, 
before submitting his paper for publication in the Philosophical 
Transactions he requested that the Surgeon Sir Astley Cooper 
examine his dissections and give an opinion upon them. Thus 
began a long running dispute, in which, quite frankly, Lee was 
treated appallingly and subsequently wrongly denied the Royal 
Medal for Physiology in 1845. The present work was privately 
published in January 1841. In June of that year another paper, On 
the nervous ganglia of the uterus was read and published in the 
Philosophical Transactions, with a further appendix published in 
the following year in which he declared: ‘These dissections prove 
that the human uterus possesses a great system of nerves which 
enlarges with the coats, blood vessels and absorbents during 
pregnancy, and which returns after parturition to its original 
condition before conception takes place ... If these nerves of the 



 
uterus could not be demonstrated, its physiology and pathology would be completely 
inexplicable’. 

The fine plates were drawn by J. Perry and done in lithograph by Lens Aldous, a member of 
the Royal Microscopical Society and renowned for his reproductions of the early workers in 
microscopy. 

For a detailed account of the controversy surrounding the present paper see Diana E. Manuel, 
‘Robert Lee, the uterine nervous system and a wrangle at the Royal Society, 1839-1849’ in the Journal of 
the Royal Society, 2001 Dec: 94(12): 645-647.  

 

Rare atlas of forensic medicine and poisoning 

14. LESSER, Adolphe. ATLAS DER GERICHTLICHEN MEDICIN Erste Abtheilung Vergiftungen. 
Erste Lieferung Sechs colorirte tafeln mit erläuterndem text [-zweite lieferung]. Berlin, Verlag 
von August Hirschwald. NW Unter den Linden, No. 68. 1883. [together with]. ATLAS DER 
GERICHTLICHEN MEDICIN. Zweite Abtheilung [zweite lieferung ONLY], Breslau, 
Schlesische Buchdruckerei, Kunst-und Verlags-Anstalt vormals S. Schottlaender. 1892.      

Three vols (of four), two small and one large folio; pp. [ii] part title, [ii] preface, 155, [1], with stub 
remains of plates visible, which have been excised, then linen backed and loosely inserted into the larger 
folio for ease of use; all eighteen chromolithograph plates for Part I on poisonings present; pp. [ii] [iii]-
vi index of all eighteen plates, [111]-213, [1] blank, and containing the detailed descriptions of plates 10-
18, and which are bound at the rear of the volume, thus only 9 of the 18 double-page chromolithograph 
plates present (a number retaining the original tissue guards) and missing the first part of this second 
part on general forensics; text volumes a little browned, the loosely inserted poisoning plates somewhat 
browned in places, and slightly dog-eared through handling (plate I most noticeably affected), the 
general forensic plates also a little browned and soiled; with small library stamps on title-pages;  the two 
text volumes bound in plum morocco over marbled boards, spines lettered and tooled in gilt, head and 
tail of spines chipped and worn, joints and morocco corners quite scuffed and worn, extremities a little bumped, 
with small white paper accession labels at head of each upper cover, the larger folio in plum cloth backed 
marbled boards, with paper label lettered in manuscript on upper cover, and with small white paper accession 
label at head, without the cloth ties, head and tail of spine nicked and worn, corners bumped and worn; 
deaccessed and with a number of library stamps of the Pathological Institute, Leipzig.  £785 

Rare first edition, though sadly without the first volume of part two, 
of this noted atlas of forensic medicine and medical jurisprudence.by 
the noted forensic scientist Adolphe Lesser (1851-1926).   

Whilst not wishing to downplay that fact that the present copy is 
incomplete, it nevertheless provides an insight into the publication of 
such works, and how copies where then put to use and indeed bound, 
by their respective owners. Lesser originally published this striking 
work in fascicles, beginning in 1883, and with the first part on poisoning 
completed in 1884. In the copy offered here, the Pathological Institute 
of Leipzig have included in the binding the first part title, noting only 
‘sechs colorirte tafeln’, but have bound all of the text on poisonings into 
one volume. No further part titles have been included. As revealed by the 
stubs at the rear of the volume, the vivid double-page chromolithograph 
plates, for which the work is renowned, have been excised, and have all 
been linen-backed and housed within a larger folio portfolio, to allow 
for easier use by the students, and which is found here.  

The second companion work was itself also divided into two 
sections, and published between 1890-1892, and was devoted to more 
general forensics and traumatic injuries. It too was illustrated with a 



 
further 18 fine chromolithographs depicting such injuries as skull and bone fractures, the 
impact of gunshot wounds, burns, injuries caused by stabbings, and cases of infanticide. Sadly 
the first section is not present in the set offered here, having somehow become separated. The 
Pathological institute have retained the plates in the text volume, reflecting possibly either a 
change in teaching policy, or perhaps that it was the section on poisoning which was 
considered to be of particular educational merit to warrant a larger and more portable 
dissemination.  

 

Designed primarily for forensic physicians, the text provides detailed explanations of the 
double-page chromolithograph plates. Some twenty types of poisonings are described and 
illustrated. According to Paul Brouardel (1837-1906), who wrote the preface to the French 
edition of the poisoning section published in 1890, the importance of the book lay in the fact 
that Lesser was a professor and expert close to the courts of Breslau, and "has endeavoured to 
provide multiple reproductions of the same intoxication". Virchow, in his preface to this first 
edition, praises the work for its accuracy, saying that few works of anatomical and pathological 
illustration could rival the work. 

 

Adolf Lesser (1851-), graduated from Berlin University in 1875. Between 1877 and 1884 he 
was assistant at the Berlin Pharmacological Institute, and worked at Klinnsmann’s lunatic 
asylum between 1879-1886. In 1881 he became privat-docent in pharmacology at the university. 
In 1886 he was appointed physician-in-chief to the board of health of Breslau, subsequently 
appointed assistant professor at Breslau University in 1887. In addition to the present notable 



 
work, Lesser contributed essays to numerous medical journals, and also contributed to 
Neisser’s Stereoskopischer Medizinischer Atlas.  

All editions are uncommon. 
Rare: Goldschmid, 213 for the German edition; OCLC locates complete copies of this work at 

Berkeley, UCLA and the College of Physicians, Philadelphia, and at the Wellcome, Cambridge, BL, 
Oxford, Edinburgh and Birmingham.  

 

Fine album of artistic anatomy 

15. MELICHER, Theophil. FINE COLLECTION OF 41 ANATOMICAL DRAWINGS executed in a 
range of modes including pencil, pen, watercolour and possibly oils, predominantly signed, 
and most probably whilst at the Vienna Academy of Arts (Wiener Akademie der bildenden 
Künste),    ca. 1879-1880.  

Folio; 41 anatomical drawings, all but one mounted, on 23 card leaves; in a range of modes, many with 
neat annotations, most signed and several dated; some occasional light soiling; housed within an 
original maroon half cloth portfolio with linen guards, retaining ties, with paper label lettered in mss 
on upper cover, spine a little sunned, with light wear to extremities.    £2,200 

A fine collection of well executed anatomical drawings, in a range of modes, and the work 
of Theophil Melicher (1860-1926), Vienna. Theophil Melicher studied at the Wiener Akademie 
der bildenden Künste with Josef Matyáš Trenkwald (1824 - 1897), a Czech/Austrian painter, 
best known for his religious and historical paintings. Melicher himself became a restorer, 
conservator and painter, who specialized in fresco painting. 

 

 

 



 
 

16. MEYER, Conrad. DE FISSURIS HOMINIS MAMMALIUMQUE CONGENITIS accedit fissurae 
buccalis congenitae cum fissurae tubae Eustachii et tympani complicatae descriptio. 
Dissertatio Inauguralis, quam consensu et auctoritate gratiosi medicorum ordinis in 
Universitate litteraria Friderica Guilelma, ut summi in medicine et chirurgia honoes Rite sibi 
concedantur, Die XX. Mens. Augusti A. MDCCXXXV. Opponentibus H. Troll, ... F. Miescher ... 
O. de Gonzenbach ... Berolini, Typis Julii Sittenfeldii. 1835.  

Small folio, pp. [viii], 36, [2] duplicate leaf of pp. 35-6,[37]-44, [4] explanation to plates and vitae 
curriculum; with four engraved plates, one partially hand-coloured in blue and red, and signed ‘Franz 
Wagner del, C. Guinard sc’; title-page somewhat browned, with further lbrowning and foxing 
throughout, plates quite prominently foxed and browned, corners a little furled, with a few small 
marginal nicks and tears, ink accession number at upper margin of title-page with very faint blindstamp 
at tail;  sympathetically rebound in modern black marbled papers to style, with some light wear to joints 
and extremities.                   £200 

A detailed dissertation on pathological anatomy, focusing upon human and animal 
abnormalities, and in particular the various types of bone fissures. For a doctoral thesis it is 
surprisingly well produced in the larger folio format, using appealing typography and 
including four finely engraved plates illustrating the head of a young lamb or calf.  

Conrad Meyer-Ahrens (1813-1872) was a Swiss physician and medical historian. He studied 
at the Friedrich-Wilhelms-Universität Berlin where he publicly defended the present 
dissertation. The dedication is to his teacher, Johannes Müller. 

Hirsch, p.223; OCLC locate copies at Chicago, Harvard, Michigan, Columbia, Cornell, New York 
Academy, Washington and Cambridge.  

  

 

17. [NURSING - HAARLEM GASTHUIS]. LARGE OBLONG ALBUM CONTAINING 111 
PHOTOGRAPHS of varying sizes, seemingly taken by a nurse and recording her time at the St. 
Elisabeth Gasthuis, Haarlem 1924-1931.  

Large oblong album 36 x 51 cms; ff. 10 leaves of black card mounts, of which 7 have been used, and 
including 111 photographs of varying sizes, some in sepia, 11 of which are commercial images of Haarlem, 
and the two largest images loosely inserted at the end; one of two images with slight creasing and edge 
wear, though all crisp images, and each with a neat hand-written caption below in white pencil;  bound in 
an attractive decorative silk covered album in a cubist style, retaining the original silk ties, head and tail of 



 
spine a little worn with some minor loss and fraying, with faint dampstaining visible on covers, and further 
light fraying and wear to extremities and corners; a most striking item.              £685 

A most striking album recording the experiences of 
a nurse working at the St. Elisabeth Hospital 
(‘Gasthuis’) for the poor in Haarlem between 1924-
1931.  

The hospital was officially founded in 1581 when 
the Protestant city council took over the running of a 
hospice previously run by the Franciscan monastery. Its 
purpose was to provide care for the sick poor of the city 
who did not required isolation, and it remained in 
operation until WWII, going through several major 

renovations over the centuries.  
This meticulously and attractive album provides a wonderful insight into this famous 

hospital, which thanks to a number of commissions to local artists over the centuries, for many 
years owned an imposing art collection, including works by Frans Hals, Jan Cornelisz 
Verspronck and Frans Decker. In 2012 eleven works were formally signed over to the Frans Hals 
Museum, which already held a number of items on loan. Nearly 40 of the photographs included 
in the album depict the nurses either at work, or else relaxing in groups, with thirteen of the 
images recording some of the patients, a number of whom appear to be suffering from mental 
illness. All aspects of life in the hospital are depicted, the compiler including images of porters, 
the laundry staff, life in the kitchens as well as a group of ‘kuipers’ or ‘coopers’ who may well 
be patients who were well enough to work. A whole page is devoted to a series of commercial 
images of famous sights and buildings in Haarlem itself, with a number of shots showing the 
nurses enjoying the surrounding countryside. A most appealing item. 

 

The Swedish State depicted in tabular form 

18. [POLITICAL EDUCATION]. TJÄDER, C.J. TABLÅ ÖFVER SVENSKA STATENS 
ORGANISATION med text upprättad och utgifven år 1871. [Tryckt hos Schlachter & Seedorff, 
Stockholm, n.d but ca 1871?].      

Large folding printed table, approximately 570 x 850mm; slightly creased and soiled, with a number 
of tears along folds neatly repaired; mounted and contained within the original 8vo cloth backed printed 
green boards, covers a little spotted and soiled, with contemporary signature at head; an appealing and 
striking example.                     £375 

A rare large broadside, presumably intended to be publicly displayed in a class room or 
lecture hall, and illustrating the organisation of the Swedish state towards the end of the 19th 
century. The detailed broadside highlights the structure of the state, divided between the King, 
the Parliament, and the Government, noting the various ministerial departments.  

An unusual and striking representation of the political structure of the 19th century 
European state. 

We have so far located only one copy at the National Library of Sweden.  

 



 
 

19. [REYNOLDS, James]. A SERIES OF POPULAR ASTRONOMICAL DIAGRAMS, illustrating the 
principal phenomena of this sublime science. On six sheets, beautifully coloured, with 
descriptive notes. Prize Medal awarded for Reynold’s Educational Diagrams, Class XXIX. 
International Exhibition, 1862. London: James Reynolds and Sons, 174, Strand. Price Nine 
shillings the series. [ca. 1862-1873].      

Large folio, with six double-page chromolithograph plates 51.5 x 64.5 mounted on guards, ‘Drawn and 
Engraved by John Emslie, F. Waller. Lith. 18 Hatton Garden, London’; some light marginal dust-soiling 
and foxing, and with some occasional creasing along gutter, but otherwise bright and fresh;  stitched as 
issued in the original printed grey wrappers, which in contrast to the contents, are extremely chipped, worn 
and frayed, with numerous previous crude sellotape repairs to spine and outer margins, wrappers also 
having previously laid down in an attempt at preservation, with a number of marginal nicks and tear; 
nevertheless, though fragile, the covers are holding, and internally the plates are very good.   £675 

A scarce and seemingly unrecorded copy, one of a number 
of series of enchanting large-scale illustrations issued through 
the collaborative efforts of the prolific and extremely successful 
London printer and publisher James Reynolds and the engraved 
John Emslie, and designed ‘as an effective means of imparting 
knowledge through the medium of the eye, aided by suitable 
colouring, and the clear descriptions accompanying them’ 
(advertisement found in volume 45 of the Journal of the Royal 
Geographical Society, 1875, p. 707). The illustrations, which 
depict The Solar System; The Seasons; The Earth and its 
Atmosphere; The Phases of the Moon; Eclipses; and Tides, are 
in bold, bright colours, clearly labelled and well-defined, 
though in this instance, using rather basic language suggesting 
that they were certainly aimed at a younger and more 
elementary audience. The images were designed to be removed 

from their wrappers, and then wall-mounted (preferably in a row, to have the full sequence of 
figures at their most accessible), and which thus explains their rarity. 

We have previously handled a similar set on the Principles of Hydrodstatics, apparently the 
third in the series of ‘Large Illustrations of Science’ which highlighted the principles. We dated 
that at 1873, and it was more complex in nature and also included an accompanying short 8vo 
text of notes to be used by the teacher. We believe the present example to belong to a slightly 
different series, the Royal Geographical Society advertisement suggesting that it was part of 
the ‘Great Sciences Illustrated’ Series. Others in the series included Geology, Physical 
Geography, Botany, Chemistry, Ethnology and Geometry. 

 

 



 
Reynolds, who was active from about 1825, published over many years a number of 

educational books, charts, and maps, in both large and small formats, on a wide range of 
topics, his concept being that the diagrams could be purchased either in portfolio sets for 12s, 
or individually for 1s. to enable the user to compile their own personal collection on subjects of 
their choice. Issued on stiff card, the majority of the diagrams were coloured (either by hand or 
later mechanically), and several cleverly incorporated transparencies. All beautifully executed, 
they were predominantly engraved by John Emslie, with whom Reynolds formed a productive, 
successful and enduring partnership. Their first joint production was a set of astronomical 
cards, issued in around 1842, and which proved so popular it was reprinted for decades. Emslie 
went on to win a prize medal for his educational diagrams at the International Exhibition of 
1862. 'These diagrams have been received with much favour by the public, and are used in many 
of the Colleges and Schools of England, Ireland and the Colonies. Besides their direct value as 
efficient aids in Teaching, they have proved of great utility by making schools attractive and 
centres of interest to the scholars and their friends. The publisher's are desirous of bringing 
these instructive diagrams under the notice of all who are interested in promoting sound and 
useful education … The large diagrams, from their boldness and effective colouring, are well 
suited for School Walls, Institutes, Lectures, or Class Teaching; others are adapted for 
Families, Private Instruction &c.' (preface of previous Reynolds catalogue held). In so doing he 
captured the interest of the burgeoning middle classes of Victorian England, with many more 
parents interested in buying educational books for their children. The drive for worker’s and 
women’s education no doubt also fueled demand.  

 

Reynolds was an adept and re-active publisher, who constantly revised his various 
publications, and provided them in a number of different and flexible formats to meet demand. 
His works vividly reflect the growing flowering of ‘infographics’ that emerged during the 
Victorian era, as the industrialisation of printing made it easier and cheaper to create books 
with detailed colour illustrations. 

Auckland cites a similar series ascribed to John Emslie and published by Reynolds and which they 
date as 1847, under the variant title A series of popular astronomical diagrams: executed in a bold, clear 
style, and adapted to convey at once to the mind a correct knowledge of this important science. Six large 
sheets, full coloured. We are unsure as to how they arrived at this date.  

 

20. [SURGICAL LICENCE ON VELLUM]. LICENCE TO PRACTICE SURGERY IN LYON. LARGE 
CERTIFICATE PRINTED ON VELLUM granted to Pierre Campy by the Bureau de l’Hôpital, 
Lyon, November 21st, 1764.      

Large printed vellum broadside, 650 x 480mm; with striking engraved allegorical vignette and two 
coat-of-arms at head of certificate; somewhat browned, soiled and creased, with four small holes, one 
with slight loss of image, and with remains of red wax seal in lower left margin; with fourteen 



 
contemporary signatures in brown ink, and further manuscript notes at tail, partially erased and only 
partially legible; still a striking example.                  £350 

A most striking mid-eighteenth century Licence to Practice Surgery, 
printed on vellum, and granted to the young 24 year old Lyonnaise surgeon 
Pierre Campy. Son of Jacques Campy, himself a Master Surgeon, the licence 
attests to the fact that having passed his ordinary examinations on the theory 
and practice of surgery with distinction, that Pierre has served for three years 
as a Surgeon at the Hôtel-Dieu in Lyon, during which time he has proven 
himself capable of performing dressings and surgical procedures, and was 
awarded a prize during the annual demonstration in the previous year. 
Furthermore, the certificate attests that Campy ‘été fort réglé dans sa 
conduite, et qu’il a traité les malades qui lui ont été confiés avec une douceur 
et une affabilité qui lui ont mérité l’estime générale’.  

The document is signed by a number of signatories, including ‘Messire 
Pierre Betaud, Seigneur de la Vaure, Taluyers, Prapin, et autres lieux, 
Conseiller du Roi en la Cour des Monnoies, Sénéchaussée et Siege Présidial 

de Lyon; Noble Jean-Louis Defrois, Avocat en Parlement et aux Cours de Lyon; Noble Jacques 
Lambert, ancien Echevin, chargé des Affaires de Sa Majesté Catholique, et son Consul à Lyon; 
Sieurs Laurent Sponton, Consul de la Séréenissime République de Gênes; Matthieu-Marc-
Antoine Nolhac; Joseph Antide Chasseing, Ecuyer; Sieurs Antoine Combe; Jean François 
Grimod; Jean Sandrin de Champdieu, Seigneur de Jarniost; Louis Jaquier; Pierre Portal; 
François Piron; Louis Franzoni, et Jean Pierre Bentabole, tous à présent Recteurs et 
Administrateurs de l’Hôpital général de Notre-Dame de Pitié du Pont du Rhône et grand Hôtel-
Dieu de cette ville’. 

A seven line additional manuscript note found at the tail of the certificate is sadly virtually 
illegible. 

 
 

21. [VICTORIA & ALBERT]. EXTRAORDINARY EDITION OF THE CAMBRIDGE ADVERTISER 
And free press for Wisbech, Lynn, Yarmouth, Huntingdon, Bedford, Ely, Peterborough, ... No. 
256. Price 5d. Cambridge, Thursday, October 26, 1843.      

Large engraved folio broadside, 690 x 521mm; with striking engraved  medallion shaped silhouettes of 
Victoria and Albert below engraved crown, and underlined by engraved garland; THE FRONT PAGE 
ONLY; some light creasing and soiling, never the less a most striking ephemeral item. £50 

A striking piece of Victoriana - this special edition of the Cambridge Advertiser was 
published to celebrate the visit of Victoria and Albert to Cambridge - the first royal visit to the 
town for over a century. The Cambridge Advertiser was published between 1839 and 1850 - and 



 
the present year saw the publication of a similar large illustrated supplement to celebrate 
Trinity College. 

 

 

22. VROLIK, Gerardus. PLANCHES APPARTENANT À L’OUVRAGE INTITUTLÉ, 
CONSIDÉRATIONS SUR LA DIVERSITÉ DES BASSINS de différentes races humains. 
[Amsterdam, Van der Hey, 1826].      

Small folio, pp. [ii] endpaper with original paper title label mounted, and with eight copper engraved 
plates; ATLAS VOLUME ONLY; printed paper label a little soiled, with ink inscription ‘Dr Thompson, 
Prof of Surgery, Edinburgh; plates a little dust-soiled; in modern black marbled wrappers.   £100 

The atlas volume only of the French edition of 
Beschouwing van het verschil der bekkens in onderscheidene 
Volkstammen, both published in 1826 by the renowned Dutch 
physiologist, anatomist, anthropologist and botanist Gerardus 
Vrolik (1775-1859). With his son Willem (1801-1863) he 
established a private anatomical museum, now part of the 
Amsterdam Medical Centre of the University of Amsterdam, 
the collections of which formed the basis of a number of 
comparative studies by the two men, probably most notably 
Willem’s teratological work of 1849, Tabulae ad illustrandam 
embryogensin hominis, though the museum was also famed 
for its craniological collection. 

In Considérations sur la diversité des bassins de différentes races 
humaines ‘he observed an animal form in the pelvis of the lower races of mankind, and 
regarded the structure of this part to present race-modifications, but drew scarcely any positive 
deductions from his limited researches; (The Anthropological review, 1865, p. 206). 

The present copy appears to have belonged to the early nineteenth century Edinburgh 
surgeon, Professor John Thompson. Although the Biographical Dictionary of the Living 
Authors of Great Britain (1816) cite him on p. 345, we can find no record of any of his listed 
works on lithotomy and inflammation having survived. 

 

23. WINTER, Georg. ZWEI MEDIANSCHNITTE DURCH GEBÄRENDE Eine anatomische Studie. 
(Mit 4 Zeichnungen im texte, 2 schwarzen und 2 color. Tafeln in Mappe). Berlin, Fischer’s 
Medicinische Buchhandlung, H. Kornfeld. 1889.      

Together two parts, 8vo text and folio atlas; pp. 32, with four text engravings; atlas comprised of four 
lithograph plates (two of which are large and folding, and two of which are chromolithograph); plates 
a little browned and soiled, text lightly browned; with loosely inserted and somewhat fragile advertising 
sheet issued by Fischer’s, with prominent tear to left margin, right margin with nick, and lower tail very 
frayed and nicked;  text in the original yellow printed wrappers, tail of spine lightly worn, with a couple 



 
of small marginal nicks to upper cover, and small tear to outer margin of lower wrapper, covers lightly 
soiled; text and plates both housed within the original black cloth backed portfolio, spine neatly repaired, 
with further repairs to the internal paper envelopes, upper cover with paper label (with prominent ink 
mark obscuring previous ownership inscription), original paper slip on inside cover retained to hold the 
text volume, covers rather soiled, and without the cloth ties; still a good example.   £385 

Uncommon treatise on labour complications by the German gynaecologist and 
obstetrician Georg Winter (1856-1912), including bibliographical references, and 
accompanied by four striking lithograph plates, two of which are life-sized. In particular in 
illustrates a uterus with lateral placenta previa. 

Winter studied under Schroeter and Olshausen and was renowned as an excellent teacher, 
surgeon and clinician. Professor of gynaecology and senior physician at the Women’s Hospital 
in Berlin from 1897-1925, according to Hirsch Winter was: "one of the leading men of German 
gynecology" and well known for his endeavors and reforms in the relationship of obstetrics to 
the general medical as well as midwifery professions. Together with Carl Ruge he was the 
author of the noted gynaecological text book ‘Lehrbuch der gynäkologischen Diagnostik’. 

OCLC locates copies at Chicago, Harvard, Johns Hopkins, Nebraska and the College of Physicians, 
with a number of further copies in Europe.  

  
 


